TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IITD Bank, N.A.	FORMERLY Commerce Bank, N.A.	01/18/2011	national banking association:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.
Street Address:	3000 Marcus Avenue
City:	Lake Success
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11042
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2949772	CA-2-4-1
Registration Number:	2885132	COLORSHIELD
Registration Number:	2874289	SPICESSENCE
Registration Number:	3018455	FLAVORSHIELD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)336-8001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212 336 8000

Email: ptodocket@arelaw.com

Correspondent Name: Neil M. Zipkin, Esq., AR&E LLP

Address Line 1: 90 Park Avenue, 21st Floor

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 15344/1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Neil M. Zipkin

REEL: 004455 FRAME: 0926

TRADEMARK

900181678

Signature:	/Neil M. Zipkin/
Date:	01/19/2011
Total Attachments: 3 source=Release (Citrus and Allied Essences)#page1.tif source=Release (Citrus and Allied Essences)#page2.tif source=Release (Citrus and Allied Essences)#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004455 FRAME: 0927

RELEASE AND CONFIRMATORY RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks is made this for day of January, 2011 by TD Bank, N.A., successor by assign to Commerce Bank, N.A., a national banking association located at 324 South Service Road, Melville, NY 11747 ("TD Bank").

WHEREAS, a security agreement was entered into by and between TD Bank and Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd. on March 24, 2005 (the "Security Agreement") relating to certain trademarks and trademark registrations owned by Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 25, 2005 at Reel 3052, Frame 0908; and

WHEREAS, Schedule A attached is a true and correct copy of the United States trademarks and trademark registrations against which the Security Agreement was recorded; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement, Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd. satisfied all of its outstanding obligations under the Security Agreement on September 5, 2007; and

WHEREAS, TD Bank represents that it has not sold, assigned, pledged or otherwise transferred or encumbered all or any part of its interest in the trademarks or trademark registrations identified in Schedule A, and that it has the full power and authority to make this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, TD Bank hereby releases and terminates all right, title and interest that TD Bank received pursuant to the Security Agreement in the trademarks and the trademark registrations identified in Schedule A and confirms that such release and termination may be deemed effective as of September 5, 2007.

1

473719.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004455 FRAME: 0928

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, TO Bank has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of January _____, 2011.

TD BANK, N.A.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK	·
COUNTY OF SUPPOLIC	iss:
It is hereby acknowledged that	on this [84] day of January, 2011, before me came
Jane C. Duggan	, who acknowledged to me that he/she is the A., and that he/she executed the foregoing instrument on
S.V.P. of TD Bank, N.	A., and that he/she executed the foregoing instrument on
behalf of TD Bank, N.A., with full au	hority to do so.

ROSEMARY RAMSKI
NOTARY PUBLIC, State of New York
No. 4824209
Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires

Commission Expires ___

2

SCHEDULE A Citrus and Allied Essences Ltd.

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.
CA-2-4-1	2,949,772
COLORSHIELD	2,885,132
SPICESSENCE	2,874,289
FLAVORSHIELD	3,018,455

3

473719.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004455 FRAME: 0930